

No. 19-968

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ADÈLE A. KEIM

*Counsel of Record*

ERIC C. RASSBACH

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

KAYLA A. TONEY

THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire

Ave., N.W., Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-0095

akeim@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Nominal damages should preclude mootness in free exercise cases.....	5
A. Claims for nominal damages preclude mootness.....	7
B. Government defendants frequently seek to strategically moot out meritorious free exercise claims.....	8
C. Nominal damages play a particularly im- portant role in free exercise cases where compensatory damages are sometimes unavailable and often hard to prove.....	14
II. The free exercise rights of a wide variety of religious people and institutions are at stake.....	20
A. Prison inmates.....	20
B. High school and college students .....	22
C. Houses of worship.....	23

III. Recognizing that nominal damages preclude mootness in free exercise cases will not create excessive litigation. ....	25
A. Article III standing requirements still apply. ....	26
B. Exhaustion requirements in the regulatory and prison contexts check excessive litigation. ....	28
C. Qualified immunity will shield many government defendants from suits for damages. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albanian Associated Fund v. Township of Wayne</i> , No. 06-cv-3217, 2007 WL 2904194 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2007).....	1-2, 24
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	27
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	29
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Board of Trs. of Glazing Health &amp; Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> , 903 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	7-8
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend County</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15

<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum.</i> <i>Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1, 12
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	7
<i>Chesser v. Director Fed. Bureau of</i> <i>Prisons</i> , No. 15-cv-1939, 2016 WL 1170448 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	22
<i>Chesser v. Walton</i> , No. 12-cv-1198, 2016 WL 6471435 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	22
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	29

<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-3350, 2013 WL 93188 (D. Colo. Jan. 7, 2013) .....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	16
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	9
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch.</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	11
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Invista</i> <i>B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14-15
<i>Elijah Grp., Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	13
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	7
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of</i> <i>Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 9, 25

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8, 9, 27
<i>Geiger v. Jowers,</i> 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	14
<i>Haight v. Thompson,</i> 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	27
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa,</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	2, 23
<i>Kentucky v. Graham,</i> 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	6
<i>King v. Zamiara,</i> 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17



<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	13
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	6
<i>Layman Lessons Church v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville</i> , No. 3:18-cv-0107, 2019 WL 1746512 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 18, 2019) .....	24
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	1, 12
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Jewell</i> , No. 7:07-cv-060 (S.D. Tex. June 13, 2016) .....	19
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 19
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	21
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	15
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	7
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	10

<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just., 364 F. App'x 110 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	21
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just., 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	1, 21
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just., No. G-07-574, 2009 WL 819497 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009)</i> .....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)</i> .....	5
<i>National Advert. Co. v. City of Miami, 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	9
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i> .....	11
<i>Nekolny v. Painter, 653 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1981)</i> .....	15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)</i> .....	6, 7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)</i> .....	9, 13

<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. City of New York,</i> 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Praise Christian Ctr. v. City of Huntington Beach,</i> 352 F. App’x 196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte,</i> 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 3
<i>Rowe v. Shake,</i> 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Royal v. Kautzky,</i> 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber,</i> 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Siegert v. Gilley,</i> 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Berryhill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	28
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	8, 16
<i>Spence v. Board of Educ.,</i> 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15

<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. American United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	27
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	29
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	6

<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	1, 12
---	-------

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	28-29
28 U.S.C. 1915A.....	29
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1997e .....	16, 17, 28

### **Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) .....	16
------------------------------------	----

<i>Acts</i> 16:37 (NRSV) .....	19
--------------------------------	----

#### *Availability of Money Damages*

##### *Under the Religious Freedom*

##### *Restoration Act,*

18 Op. O.L.C. 180 (1994).....	16
-------------------------------	----

#### Stephanie H. Barclay & Michalyn

##### Steele, *Rethinking Protections for*

##### *Indigenous Sacred Sites*, 134 Harv.

L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021).....	18
---------------------------------	----

#### Stephanie Buck, *Overlooked No More:*

##### *Mitsuye Endo, a Name Linked to*

##### *Justice for Japanese-Americans*, N.Y.

Times, Oct. 19, 2019.....	13
---------------------------	----

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum (2019).....	10, 21
Donald B. Kraybill, "Litigation," Concise Encyclopedia of Amish, Brethren, Hutterites, and Mennonites (Johns Hopkins 2010). .....	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019). .....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Triumph of Equity</i> , 56 L. & Contemp. Probs. 53 (1993). .....	15
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Martyrdom and Religious Freedom</i> , 50 Conn. L. Rev. 961 (2018). .....	16
<i>Matthew 5:39-40</i> (NRSV).....	18
<i>Megillat Esther 8</i> .....	19
David Reyes, <i>Outdoor Church Going to Court in Land Fight</i> , Los Angeles Times (Mar. 15, 2004, 12:00 AM) .....	25
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003) .....	29
